

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 14248 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt.~ Panjagala Sri Lakshmi, W/o. Veera Mohan, 32 years, occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.1/103
2. Smt. VailuJayamma, W/o. V. Gangaiah, 55 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.1/102.
3. VailuVenkataSubbamma, W/o. V. Gangaiah, 70 years, occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.1/97.
4. Smt. Yatham Lakshmi Prasanna, W/o. Y. Ramanjaneyulu, 35 years, occ: Housewife, R/o. D.No.1/81.
5. MajjariVenkataiah, S/o. ChinnaSantenna, 75 years, occ: Coolie, R/o. D.No.1/1014.
6. PanjagalaVeera Prasad, S/o. Late P N Veerabhadru, 35 years, R/o. D.No. 1/98.
7. PanjagalaJayaramudu, , S/o. PanjagalaRamaiah, 70 years, occ: Coolie, R/o. D.No.1/101

All R/o, Peddammatalli Street. (V), Yerraauntia (M). YSR Kadaoa (D)

...Petitioners



AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The Executive Officer, Sri Peddamma Temple, (Group Temples, Sri Chennakesavaswamy Temple), old Market, Proddutur Town & Mandal, Potladurthi (V), Yerraguntla (M), YSR Kadapa (D).
4. The Panchayat Secretary, Potladurthi Gram Panchayat, Yerraguntla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, Writ or Direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring highhanded action of the 3rd Respondent in trying to demolishing the Petitioners houses pursuant to impugned Notices issued u/s 83 (2) of Act 30/87, Dt. 14.05.2025 without passing orders against explanation submitted by the Petitioners including without following due process of Law, as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and violation of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently directing the 3rd Respondent not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner houses vide Door Nos.1/98; 1/103; 1/101; 1/81; 1/102, 1/104 and 1/97 covered by Survey No.657, 658 and 659 situated at Peddammatalli Street, Potladurthi (V), Yerraguntla (M), YSR Kadapa (D) without following due procedure established under Law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to directing the 3rd Respondent temple not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner houses vide Door Nos. 1/98; 1/103; 1/101; 1/81; 1/102, 1/104 and 1/97 covered by Survey No.657, 658 and 659 situated at Peddammatalli Street, Potladurthi (V), Yerraguntla (M), YSR Kadapa (D) without following due procedure established under Law, Pending disposal of WP 14248 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 12.06.2025, 16.07.2025, 30.07.2025, 26.09.2025, 31.10.2025, 21.11.2025, 05.02.2026, 11.03.2026 & 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K K DURGA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and of Sri T. VENU GOPAL, STANDING COUNSEL for the Respondent No.3 and of Sri M. SUDHIR, STANDING COUNSEL for the Respondent No.4 and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

For filing counter affidavit by the respondents, list the matter after three (03) weeks.

The interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.R.V.S.SUBHRAHMANYAM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. K K DURGA PRASAD, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri T. VENU GOPAL, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri M. SUDHIR, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
5. One spare copy

YS

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:23.06.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE(03) WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.14248 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

